# **Regulations and other Acts**

Gouvernement du Québec

### O.C. 199-2023, 8 March 2023

Rectification of the territorial boundaries of Ville de Saint-Georges and Municipalité de la paroisse de Saint-Martin and validation of acts performed by the town and municipality

WHEREAS Ville de Saint-Georges, which succeeded Municipalité d'Aubert-Gallion in that respect, is acting without right in a part of territory situated within the territorial limits of Municipalité de la paroisse de Saint-Martin;

WHEREAS the situation has been ongoing since at least 20 February 1911;

WHEREAS, under section 178 of the Act respecting municipal territorial organization (chapter O-9), the Government may, by order, rectify the territorial boundaries of a local municipality in particular where a municipality has acted without right in a territory not subject to its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, under the first paragraph of section 192 of the Act, the Government may, by order, validate any act performed without right by a municipality in respect of a territory not subject to its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, under the first paragraph of section 188 of the Act, the rectification may have effect retroactively;

Whereas, in accordance with sections 179 and 193 of the Act, the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing sent, in writing, to Ville de Saint-Georges, Municipalité de la paroisse de Saint-Martin and Municipalité régionale de comté de Beauce-Sartigan a notice containing the proposed rectification and validation of acts;

WHEREAS Ville de Saint-Georges and Municipalité de la paroisse de Saint-Martin respectively adopted Order in Council 20-11858 dated 23 March 2020 and Order in Council 018-01-2020 dated 9 January 2020, in which they express their agreement on the proposed rectification and validation of acts;

WHEREAS Ville de Saint-Georges and Municipalité de la paroisse de Saint-Martin also held the required consultations;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Municipal Affairs:

That the territorial boundaries of Ville de Saint-Georges and Municipalité de la paroisse de Saint-Martin be rectified and that the acts performed by the town and municipality be validated according to the following:

- 1. The territory of Ville de Saint-Georges includes the territory described in Schedule A to this Order in Council;
- 2. The territory of Municipalité de la paroisse de Saint-Martin does not include the territory described in Schedule A to this Order in Council;
- 3. No illegality may be raised against the acts performed by Ville de Saint-Georges or by any municipality which it succeeded in respect of the territory described in Schedule A from the fact that it did not have jurisdiction over the territory;
- 4. No illegality may be raised against the acts performed by Municipalité de la paroisse de Saint-Martin or by any municipality which it succeeded in respect of the territory described in Schedule A from the fact that it did not have jurisdiction over the territory;
  - 5. The rectification has effect from 20 February 1911.

YVES OUELLET Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

#### SCHEDULE A

#### OFFICIAL DESCRIPTION

Prepared to rectify part of the territorial boundaries between Ville de Saint-Georges and Paroisse de Saint-Martin, in Municipalité régionale de comté de Beauce-Sartigan

A territory that is currently part of Paroisse de Saint-Martin, in Municipalité régionale de comté de Beauce-Sartigan, comprising with reference to the cadastre of Québec all lots or parts of lots and their successor lots, the hydrographic and topographic entities, built-up sites or parts thereof within the perimeter commencing at the intersection of the northern limit of lot 5 425 660 and the left bank of rivière Chaudière, thence successively the following lines and demarcations: easterly, the extension

of the northern limit of lot 5 425 660 to its intersection with the centre line of rivière Chaudière; southerly, part of the said centre line of rivière Chaudière upstream to its intersection with the easterly extension of the southern limit of lot 5 425 660; successively westerly, the said extension, the southern limit of lot 5 425 660 extended into 6e Avenue Sud (lot 5 425 825) to its intersection with the axis of the right of way of route Veilleux (lot 5 425 972), thence the said axis of the right of way of route Veilleux (lot 5 425 972) to its intersection with the eastern limit of the right of way of chemin des Sucreries (lot 4 339 773); northerly, part of the eastern limit of the right of way of chemin des Sucreries (lot 4 339 773) to its intersection with the northern limit of lot 5 425 552; lastly, easterly, the northern limit of lots 5 425 552, 5 425 825 (6° Avenue Sud) and 5 425 660, to the point of commencement.

Such perimeter defines the territory to be rectified in favour of Ville de Saint-Georges, in Municipalité régionale de comté de Beauce-Sartigan.

Ministère de l'Énergie et des Ressources naturelles Office of the Surveyor-General of Québec Service des levés officiels et des limites administratives

Prepared in Québec, on 12 February 2019

By: Geneviève Tétreault, Land surveyor

Record BAGQ: 540439

106171

Gouvernement du Québec

## O.C. 251-2023, 8 March 2023

Combative sports between amateur athletes in the territory of Québec

WHEREAS, under subsection 1 of section 83 of the Criminal Code, every one who engages as a principal in a prize fight, advises, encourages or promotes a prize fight, or is present at a prize fight as an aid, second, surgeon, umpire, backer or reporter, is guilty of an offence punishable on summary conviction;

WHEREAS, under paragraph a of subsection 2 of section 83 of the Criminal Code, a contest between amateur athletes in a combative sport with fists, hands or feet held in a province if the sport is on the programme of the International Olympic Committee or the International Paralympic Committee and, in the case where the province's lieutenant governor in council or any other person or body specified by him or her requires it, the contest is held with their permission, is not included in the definition of prize fight;

WHEREAS, under paragraph b of subsection 2 of section 83 of the Criminal Code, a contest between amateur athletes in a combative sport with fists, hands or feet held in a province if the sport has been designated by the province's lieutenant governor in council or by any other person or body specified by him or her and, in the case where the lieutenant governor in council or other specified person or body requires it, the contest is held with their permission, is not included in the definition of prize fight;

WHEREAS, under the first paragraph of section 26 of the Act respecting safety in sports (chapter S-3.1), every sports federation and every unaffiliated sports body must adopt safety regulations concerning the matters prescribed by regulation of the Government, and see that they are observed by its members;

WHEREAS, under the first paragraph of section 27 of that Act, a sports federation or unaffiliated sports body must have its safety regulations approved by the Minister Responsible for Sports, Recreation and the Outdoors;

WHEREAS it is expedient, for the purposes of paragraph b of subsection 2 of section 83 of the Criminal Code, to designate boxing, Greco-Roman wrestling and freestyle wrestling, judo, Brazilian jiu-jitsu and taekwondo as amateur combative sports not included in the definition of prize fight, provided they are not excluded pursuant to paragraph a of subsection 2 of section 83 of the Criminal Code and are held by a sports federation or an unaffiliated sports body that has a safety regulation approved by the Minister Responsible for Sports, Recreation and the Outdoors in accordance with the Act respecting safety in sports;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister Responsible for Sports, Recreation and the Outdoors: